
 
 

 
 

C A B I N E T  
P R O C U R E M E N T  A N D  

I N S O U R C I N G  
C O M M I T T E E  

Monday, 11 April 2022 at 5.00 pm, 
Hackney Town Hall, Mare 

Street, London E8 1EA 

 

The live stream can be viewed here: 
https://youtu.be/BTPGYxwnbAY  

Back-up: https://youtu.be/BBT85xDwqa4   
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillor Robert Chapman, Cabinet Member for Finance (Chair) 
Councillor Anntoinette Bramble, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Young People and Children's Social Care 
Councillor Christopher Kennedy, Cabinet Member for Health, Adult Social 
Care and Leisure 
Councillor Caroline Woodley, Cabinet Member for Families, Early Years and 
Play 

  
 
Mark Carroll  
Chief Executive 
Friday 1 April 2022 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: 
Andy Spragg 

Team Leader – Governance 
governance@hackney.gov.uk   

 

https://youtu.be/BTPGYxwnbAY
https://youtu.be/BBT85xDwqa4
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee 
Monday 11 April 2022 
Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Urgent Business   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. Late 
items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear. New items of unrestricted urgent business will be dealt with under item 11 
below. New items of exempt urgent business will be dealt with at item 15 below. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate   
 
A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
  
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ I
[...]
 Kings Crescent Estate - Phases 3&4 CE S077 (Pages 
53 - 80) 

 
11 Any Other Unrestricted Business the Chair Considers to Be Urgent   
 
12 Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
Note from the Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services. 
 
Items 13 and 14 allow for the consideration of exempt information in relation to items 
9 and 10 respectively.  
 
Proposed resolution: 
 
THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Cabinet 
Procurement Committee during consideration of exempt items  on the agenda on the 
grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted, 
that were members of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended. 
 
13 Electrical Fire Safety: Large Blocks and Street Properties Contact Award 

and Update on Property and Asset Management Procurement Contract 
Approval NH S072  (Pages 81 - 100) 

 
14 Update on the Selection of a Contractor for the Construction of Mixed 

Tenure Homes at Kings Crescent Estate - Phases 3&4 CE S077 
 (Pages 101 - 132) 

 
15 Any Other Exempt Business the Chair Considers to Be Urgent   
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

Public Attendance  
 
The Town Hall is not presently open to the general public, and there is limited 
capacity within the meeting rooms. However, the High Court has ruled that where 
meetings are required to be ‘open to the public’ or ‘held in public’ then members of 
the public are entitled to have access by way of physical attendance at the meeting. 
The Council will need to ensure that access by the public is in line with any Covid-19 
restrictions that may be in force from time to time and also in line with public health 
advice. 
 
Those members of the public who wish to observe a meeting are still encouraged to 
make use of the live-stream facility in the first instance. You can find the link on the 
agenda front sheet.  
 
Members of t
[...]
our involvement, such as whether you can only 
be present to make  representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to 
fully participate and vote on  the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.   
 
Further Information  
 
Advice can be obtained from Dawn Carter-McDonald, Director of Legal, Democratic 
and Electoral  Services via email dawn.carter-mcdonald@hackney.gov.uk 
 

mailto:dawn.carter-mcdonald@hackney.gov.uk


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT AND 

INSOURCING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 7 MARCH 2022 
 
Chair 
 

Cllr Robert Chapman in the Chair 

Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Christopher Kennedy and 
Cllr Caroline Woodley 

  

Apologies:  
 

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble 

 
Officers in Attendance In person 

Rotimi Ajilore, Head of Procurement 
Andrew Spragg, Governance Services Team 
Leader 
 
Attending remotely 
 
Max Anderson, Project Manager, Regeneration & 
Capital Programme Delivery 
Dawn Cafferty, Procurement Category Lead - Social 
Care and Corporate Services 
Merle Ferguson, Procurement Strategy and 
Systems Lead 
Jane Havemann, Interim Head of Estate 
Regeneration 
Mario Kahraman, Senior ICT Support Analyst 
Jade Mercieca, Strategic Procurement Manager 
(Interim) 
Patrick Rodger, Senior Lawyer 
Chris Trowell, Interim Director, Regeneration 
Michael Wiktorko, Service Area Manager, Parking 
Services 
 

   
   
The meeting was live-streamed here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rpbQHIw5tuI 
  

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Deputy Mayor Bramble. 

 
2 Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rpbQHIw5tuI


Monday 7 March 2022  

 
4 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private, Any Representation 

Received and the Response to Any Such Representations  
 
No representations had been received.
[...]
ch terms as shall be agreed by the Director of Legal and 
Governance Services, and authorise the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services to prepare, agree, settle and sign the necessary legal documentation to 
effect the proposals contained in this report and set out in Exempt Appendix 3. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The redevelopment of Marian Court represents an opportunity to deliver increased numbers of 
residential units in order to maximise the use of the land and to enable the renewal of an 
existing housing estate which has deteriorated, is costly to run due to energy inefficiencies, 
and would be prohibitively expensive to bring up to the Decent Homes Standard. It will also re-
configure and provide improved amenity space, public realm and new community and 
commercial space. 

 
10 Date of Future Meetings  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be 11 April 2022. 

 
11 Exclusion of The Public and Press  

 
Resolved: 
 

Page 11



Monday 7 March 2022  

That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of Cabinet Procurement and 
Insourcing Committee during consideration of Exempt Items 12 and 13 on the agenda on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that were 
members of the public to be present, there would be a disclosure of exempt business as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

 
12 FCR S071 Vehicle Removals and Car Pound Services - Exempt Appendices  

 
The discussion and decision are set out in item 8. 

 
13 CED S069 Contract Award Report for the Selection of a Contractor for the Main 

Works for Marian Court - Exempt appendices  
 
The discussion and decision are set out in item 9. 

 
14 Any Other Exempt Business the Chair Considers Urgent  

 
There was no urgent business to consider. 

 
 
Duration of the meeting: 5.00pm - 5.45 pm  
 
Contact: 
Andrew Spragg 
Team Leader - Governance 
governance@hack
[...]
s four years, with the option to extend twice by two
years, totalling eight years.

2.5 Lot 2 is a smaller allocation of work to support the inhouse DLO within Building
Maintenance. It covers all types of responsive repairs and will provide additional
capacity to the DLO to manage peak demands in service. Again two contractors will
be appointed with a 60:40 share of an annual allocation of £665k. It is anticipated
that the smaller lot and allocation of work will appeal to small local businesses,
supporting the local economy. The duration of the contract is two years, with an
option to extend by a further year.

Page 14



2.6 These contracts will support the DLO and delivery of service across Building
Maintenance. As we continue to invest in and grow our inhouse DLO, we also need
to maintain a healthy supply chain to support the delivery of services to our
residents.

3. RECOMMENDATION(S)

The Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee approves:

3.1 To vary the General Building Works for Area Surveying Managers (ASMs)
Contract dated 01/10/2015 in favour of the existing Contractor until 31/03/2023
for an increased value of £7,098,000.00 excluding vat (£8,517,600 including
VAT) to allow for the reprocurement of the service. This variation represents
15% of variation of the current contract value of £47M (excluding VAT) to
support unplanned and unexpected works including both COVID and
emergency works.

3.2 To procure four contractors to support the Building Maintenance service:

3.2.1 Lot 1, General Building Works for Area Surveying Managers (ASMs) for a
period of 4 years with an option to extend up to a further 4 years for
estimated contract value of £48M (excluding Vat):

i) Contract 1: The first ranked contractor will be allocated 60% of the work on
a value basis.
ii) Contract 2: The second ranked contractor will be allocated 40% of the work
on a value basis.

3.2.2 Lot 2: DLO Support Contractors for a period of 2 years with an option to
extend up to a further 1 year for estimated contract value of £2m excluding
vat :

i) Contract 1: The first ranked contractor will be allocated 60% of the work on
a value basis.
ii) Contract 2: The second ranked contractor will be allocated 40% of the work
on a value basis

4. RELATED DECISIONS
N/A

5. OPTIONS APPRAISAL AND BUSINESS CASE (REASONS FOR DECISION)

5.1 Reasons For Variation
5.1.1 The existing contract for ASM was not expected to reach the levels of
expenditure before the end of the contract term and this was unforeseen due to the
increase in demand. It has therefore been decided to bring the procurement of the
new service forward to limit the size of contract variation and to allow competition.

Page 15



5.1.2 Some of the reasons for the increased expenditure was for fire safety works
which have become more pressing since the introduction of recommendations after
Grenfell as well as supporting repairs to housing services during COVID.

5.1.3 According to our finance team report (Payment Cert Logs-2021-2022), the
existing contractor has spent £40,265,513 by 7th December 2021, and Hackney's
remaining value would be £7,054,487.Considering work in progress, £1,738,143.16
Hackney's remaining value is £5,316,344.04.

5.1.4 Therefore, due to market fluctuations, the massive demand in Hackney and
the lack of supply in the other areas of the Council such as PAM, FRA,
Regeneration, VOIDS, and electrical a 15% increase in the total contract value,
would meet the Council’s needs and therefore a variation of £7,098,000.00 is
required.

5.1.5 The historic performance of the existing contractor prior to the cyberattack has
been satisfactory in terms of quality of work and service delivery. The Building
Maintenance team has been working with the ICT services to develop a robust
process to quantify and evaluate the contractor performance information by using
our in-house Business Intelligence capabilities and to publish performance
dashboards.

5.2 Reasons For Lot 1 And Lot 2
5.2.1 The reasons for splitting the new contracts into two lots with 2 contracts each
are:

5.2.1.1 For Lot 1: The existing expenditure against the contract is close to the
awarded value of the contract

5.2.1.2 The DLO is planning to expand over over the years and these contracts will
support the  insourcing of services

5.2.1.3 The pre-tender estimate of these packages is above the UK threshold for
works and a Find a Tender procurement is considered likely to result in a
competitive market price.

5.2.1.4 This option delivers measurable benefits in that access to an external
repairs resource directly contracted to the ASM and the DLO will enable:

i) DLO to have a friendly and positive competition against the General Building
Works Contractors - Lot 1

ii) Undertake larger works, including those where minor elements were outside of its
skills base.

iii) Manage fluctuations in workload while keeping the in house workforce fully
employed at all times, including better managing the adoption of new work streams
and the expansion of the in house team.

Page 16

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/u/2/d/16T8rjBZed2TL9-7rNmt05KHtE-SOE6XdZ7JaYotvdHQ/edit


iv) Have direct access to external repair resources and better contribute to the
housing emergency plan in accessing an additional repairs capacity in the event of
a critical failure of current arrangements.

v) Deliver equal or better value for money than issuing these works to the P2014
contractors.

5.2.2 Bidders returns from both lots will be benchmarked against existing other
contracts  and the inhouse service to ensure value for money.

5.2.3 Both lots work shall be on a 60:40 value basis, split between the two
appointed contractors for each Lot as determined by their tender ranking. That
allocation shall continue unless either one of the two awarded contractors were
terminated on performance grounds or in the event of one of the contractors giving
Notice of Termination, thus enabling London Borough of Hackney to have a
contin
[...]
l be under the management control of the Area
Surveying; and Lot 2 DLO support contractors will be under the management
control of the DLO.
- Examples of the types of works include but are not limited to: roofing, frame, felt
and tilling, carpentry, hot asphalt, damp work, replacement windows, glazing,
general building, bathrooms and kitchens and other trade activities associated with
repair installation and maintenance.
-This type of procurement is considered likely to result in a competitive market
price.

-This option delivers measurable benefits in that access to an external repairs
resource directly contracted to the ASMs and DLO will enable to
i) Undertake larger works, including those where minor elements were outside of its
skills base.

Page 20



ii) Manage fluctuations in workload while keeping the in house workforce fully
employed at all times, including better managing the adoption of new work streams
and the expansion of the in house team.

iii) Have direct access to external repair resources and better contribute to the
housing emergency plan in accessing an additional repairs capacity in the event of
a critical failure of current arrangements.

iv) Deliver equal or better value for money than issuing these works to the P2014
contractor.

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS (CONSIDERED AND REJECTED)

6.1 Option 2

6.1.1 Continue with the current arrangement of using a specialist contractor
engaged through other contract mechanisms.

6.1.2 This would dely repairs due to the complexity of the arrangements and would
result in the Council’s client team having to coordinate the management of multiple
contractors, increasing administration time and costs.

6.1.3 In addition there have been service issues with these type of arrangements
and It will not resolve the quality of the repair service currently being experienced
by this arrangement.

6.2 Option 3

6.2.1 Decline those works requiring contractors support. This does not support the
long term strategy of bringing mo
[...]
ward of contract for interim lift
servicing contracts.

5. REASONS FOR DECISION/OPTIONS APPRAISAL.

5.1 The proposed lift replacement and maintenance contracts are required to
ensure that Hackney Council meets its statutory requirements as a landlord and
ensures the safety of its residents. In addition, it will ensure that lifts are out of
service for the minimum time possible. The contracts will enable Hackney to
achieve its objective to undertake capital investment within its significant lift
portfolio thus minimising breakdowns and ensuring longevity of the lifts. As a

Page 32

http://mginternet.hackney.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MID=4332#AI32478
http://mginternet.hackney.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MID=4332#AI32478


result of the significant statutory and reputational impact of not having a suitable
lift contract in place the procurement of a lift contract can be considered of high
risk to the Council.

5.2 The proposed approach has two geographical areas, namely; north and south.
The rationale behind the split is that it enables greater resilience for the Council
and also opens up the market to a wider number of tenders and in particular
SMEs. The contract will be drafted to enable one contractor to take some of the
work outside their allocated geographical area if the other contractor is not
performing. Lift refurbishment packages will be competitively bid between the 2
appointed contractors.

5.3 Careful consideration has been given to the appropriate length of the contract.
In reaching the conclusion thought was given to ensuring that Hackney could
build a beneficial long term relationship with the successful bidders and the
opportunity to ensure value for money as well as contain future procurement
costs. As a result, the contracts are for an initial term of 5 years with an option
to extend up to a further 5 years.

5.4 The risk log for the lift procurement is set out below;

Risk Impact Mitigation

Delays in Procurement Risk that residen
[...]
fety works to large blocks and Street properties. The contracts will be for an
initial term of five years with the option to extend up to a further five years.

3. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee approves the award
of  the following contracts:

Electrical Fire Safety:

● Lot 1 - Large Blocks: Contractor 1 in Appendix A (Exempt) for a term of
5 years with an option to extend the contract for upto a further 5 years

● Lot 2 - Street Properties: Contractor 1 in Appendix A (Exempt) for a
term of 5 years with an option to extend the contract for upto a further
5 years

To note the update on the procurement of the framework for internal and
external works.

4. RELATED DECISIONS

4.1 March 2019: Approval of the Housing Asset Management Strategy 2019-2027,
by Cabinet on 25 March 2019. This provides an overarching framework for
investment decision-making across the Council’s homes and estates. It sets out
the ambitions that Hackney has for the quality of its homes and the priorities
that will be established to ensure that the limited available resources are
directed at the greatest need.
http://mginternet.hackney.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MID=4332#A
I32478

4.2 June 2019: Approval of the Business Case for Construction Contracts for
Planned Capital Works to Hackney Council Housing, by Cabinet 11 June 2019.
This provides the approach to be adopted to reporcure the planned capital
works projects.

5. REASONS FOR DECISION/OPTIONS APPRAISAL.

5.1 The proposed Electrical Fire Safety contracts are required to ensure that
Hackney Council meets its statutory requirements as a landlord and ensures
the safety of its residents. The contract will be able to ensure that all properties
that require fire protection systems such as fire alarm systems, communal and

Page 40

http://mginternet.hackney.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MID=4332#AI32478
http://mginternet.hackney.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MID=4332#AI32478


emergency ligh
[...]
 for the construction of mixed
tenure housing at Kings Crescent Phases 3&4 on 8 July 2019.

4.7. At its meeting on 6 December 2021 Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing
Committee (CPIC) approved the proposed selection of a bidder to construct
the scheme, who had submitted the most economically advantageous tender.

5. OPTIONS APPRAISAL

5.1. This report outlines the process for procuring a main contractor using a
Competitive Procedure with Negotiation procurement route, and entering into
a single stage design and build contract for Kings Crescent Phases 3&4. The
Council wishes to continue the phased development of Kings Crescent as an
exemplary housing, community and commercial scheme and to procure a

Page 56



main contractor to deliver the project. The contractor will be appointed to take
the project forward from RIBA stage 3+.

5.2. The parcel of land to be developed at the Kings Crescent site has been
cleared since the last demolition in 2013. The development of the site
represents an opportunity to complete the regeneration of Kings Crescent
which, apart from the introduction of new-build mixed tenure homes, also
provides for refurbishment of existing blocks, improved amenity space, public
realm improvements, replacement community space, new commercial space
and new office/workspace.

5.3. Kings Crescent Phases 3&4 comprises the following:

● 116 outright sale homes
● 75 shared ownership homes
● 28 social rent homes
● 2Refurbishment works to existing blocks (174 homes)
● A new community facility
● 480m2 of retail commercial space
● 500m2 of office/workspace
● Associated public realm and landscape works including improved

facilities for play and recreation.

5.4. In addition to the works described in 5.1.3 the Council has incorporated a
general repairs, maintenance and component renewal to the package of
works in line with the provisions of the Housing Asset Management Strategy.
This includes external works, works to communal areas and works to
specialist mechan

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT AND 

INSOURCING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 11 APRIL 2022 
 
Chair 
 

Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair 

Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Christopher Kennedy and 
Cllr Caroline Woodley 

  

Apologies:  
 

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble 

 
Officers in Attendance Rotimi Ajilore, Head of Procurement 

Andrew Spragg, Team Leader - Governance  
  

Attending remotely 
Candace Bloomfield, Directorate Procurement 
Manager 
Dawn Cafferty, Procurement Category Lead - Social 
Care and Corporate Services 
Merle Ferguson, Procurement Strategy and 
Systems Lead 
Ron Greenwood, Project Manager, Regeneration 
and Capital Programme Delivery 
Jane Havemann, Interim Head of Estate 
Regeneration   
Mario Kahraman, Senior ICT Support Analyst 
Robert Mathison, Interim Head of Property and 
Asset Management 
Nkencho Okonta, Trainee Solicitor 
Chantelle Pink, Contracts and Procurement Lawyer 
Kain Roach, Interim Head of Building Maintenance  

   
  

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

1.1 Apologies were received from Deputy Mayor Bramble. 

 
2 Urgent Business  

 
2.1 There was no urgent business to consider. 

 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  

 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private, Any Representation 

Received and the Response to Any Such Representations  
 

4.1 There were no representations to consider. 



Monday 11 April 2022  

 
5 Deputations/Petitions/Questions  

 
5.1 There were none received. 

 
6 Unrestricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Cabinet Procurement and 

Insourcing Committee Held on 7 March 2022  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee held on 7 March 
2022 are agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
7 Procurement for General Building Dedicated for ASMs; and Contract Variation 

Request on the Existing Contract Sum for P2014 General Building Works 
Contract 2 NH S054  
 

7.1 The report was introduced by the Interim Head of Building Maintenance. Cllr Woodley queried 
what the target was for bringing services in-house. It was noted that there would always be a 
need for external contractors in certain circumstances, though the focus was moving the 
balance to greater in-house delivery while demonstrating value for money over the next five 
year period. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To vary the General Building Works for Area Surveying Managers (ASMs) Contract dated 
01/10/2015 in favour of the existing Contractor until 31/03/2023 for an increased value of 
£7,098,000.00 excluding vat (£8,517,600 including VAT) to allow for the reprocurement of the 
service. This variation represents 15% of variation of the current contract value of £47M 
(excluding VAT) to support unplanned and unexpected works including both COVID and 
emergency works. 
 
To procure four contractors to support the Building Maintenance service: 
 
Lot 1, General Building Works for Area Surveying Managers (ASMs) for a period of 4 years 
with an option to extend up to a further 4 years for estimated contract value of £48M 
(excluding Vat): 

i) Contract 1: The first ranked contractor will be allocated 60% of the work on a value 
basis. 
ii) Contract 2: The second ranked contractor will be allocated 40% of the work on a 
value basis. 

 
Lot 2: DLO Support Contractors for a period of 2 years with an option to extend up to a further 
1 year for estimated contract value of £2m excluding VAT: 

i) Contract 1: The first ranked contractor will be allocated 60% of the work on 
a value basis. 
ii) Contract 2: The second ranked contractor will be allocated 40% of the work on a 
value basis. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The existing contract for ASM was not expected to reach the levels of expenditure before the 
end of the contract term and this was unforeseen due to the increase in demand. It has 
therefore been decided to bring the procurement of the new service forward to limit the size of 
contract variation and to allow competition. 
 



Monday 11 April 2022  

Some of the reasons for the increased expenditure was for fire safety works which have 
become more pressing since the introduction of recommendations after Grenfell as well as 
supporting repairs to housing services during COVID. 
 
According to our finance team report (Payment Cert Logs-2021-2022), the existing contractor 
has spent £40,265,513 by 7th December 2021, and Hackney's remaining value would be 
£7,054,487.Considering work in progress, £1,738,143.16 Hackney's remaining value is 
£5,316,344.04. 
 
Therefore, due to market fluctuations, the massive demand in Hackney and the lack of supply 
in the other areas of the Council such as PAM, FRA, Regeneration, VOIDS, and electrical a 
15% increase in the total contract value, 
would meet the Council’s needs and therefore a variation of £7,098,000.00 is required. 
 
The historic performance of the existing contractor prior to the cyberattack has been 
satisfactory in terms of quality of work and service delivery. The Building Maintenance team 
has been working with the ICT services to develop a robust process to quantify and evaluate 
the contractor performance information by using our in-house Business Intelligence 
capabilities and to publish performance dashboards. 
 
Reasons For Lot 1 And Lot 2 
 
The reasons for splitting the new contracts into two lots with 2 contracts each are: 
 
For Lot 1: The existing expenditure against the contract is close to the awarded value of the 
contract 
 
The DLO is planning to expand over the years and these contracts will support the insourcing 
of services 
 
The pre-tender estimate of these packages is above the UK threshold for works and a Find a 
Tender procurement is considered likely to result in a competitive market price. 
 
This option delivers measurable benefits in that access to an external repairs resource directly 
contracted to the ASM and the DLO will enable: 
 
i) DLO to have a friendly and positive competition against the General Building 
Works Contractors - Lot 1 
ii) Undertake larger works, including those where minor elements were outside of its skills 
base. 
iii) Manage fluctuations in workload while keeping the in house workforce fully 
employed at all times, including better managing the adoption of new work streams and the 
expansion of the in house team. 
iv) Have direct access to external repair resources and better contribute to the housing 
emergency plan in accessing an additional repairs capacity in the event of a critical failure of 
current arrangements. 
v) Deliver equal or better value for money than issuing these works to the P2014 contractors. 
 
Bidders returns from both lots will be benchmarked against existing other contracts and the in-
house service to ensure value for money. 
 
Both lots work shall be on a 60:40 value basis, split between the two appointed contractors for 
each Lot as determined by their tender ranking. That allocation shall continue unless either 
one of the two awarded contractors were terminated on performance grounds or in the event 
of one of the contractors giving Notice of Termination, thus enabling London Borough of 
Hackney to have a contingency plan in place. 

 
 



Monday 11 April 2022  

8 Lift Replacement and Maintenance Procurement Business Case NH S076  
 

8.1 The Interim Head of Property and Asset Management introduced the report. It was confirmed 
that the use of two contractors was an explicit requirement of the procurement exercise, and 
that the geographical split would secure benefits in terms of contractor vehicles covering a 
smaller area. The Chair welcomed the supplementary paper, but commented he would like to 
see some firmer Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) on how the contract would deliver the 
Council’s sustainable procurement priorities. Officers gave assurances that this would be 
taken into account, citing the use of training and opportunities for local apprenticeships as 
being a component of the procurement exercise.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee approves the procurement of two (2) 
contracts to undertake servicing and maintenance as well as lift refurbishments to Hackney’s 
housing stock for a period of five (5) years with an option to extend for a further five (5) years. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The proposed lift replacement and maintenance contracts are required to ensure that Hackney 
Council meets its statutory requirements as a landlord and ensures the safety of its residents. 
In addition, it will ensure that lifts are out of service for the minimum time possible. The 
contracts will enable Hackney to achieve its objective to undertake capital investment within its 
significant lift portfolio thus minimising breakdowns and ensuring longevity of the lifts. As a 
result of the significant statutory and reputational impact of not having a suitable lift contract in 
place the procurement of a lift contract can be considered of high risk to the Council. 

 
9 Electrical Fire Safety: Large Blocks and Street Properties Contact Award and 

Update on Property and Asset Management Procurement Contract Approval NH 
S072  
 

9.1 The Interim Head of Property and Asset Management introduced the report. Questions were 
reserved for the exempt session, following which the Committee approved the 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee approves the award of the following 
contracts: 
 
Electrical Fire Safety: 
 
● Lot 1 - Large Blocks: Contractor 1 in Appendix A (Exempt) for a term of 5 years with an 
option to extend the contract for up to a further 5 years 
 
● Lot 2 - Street Properties: Contractor 1 in Appendix A (Exempt) for a term of 5 years with an 
option to extend the contract for up to a further 5 years 
 
To note the update on the procurement of the framework for internal and 
external works. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The proposed Electrical Fire Safety contracts are required to ensure that Hackney Council 
meets its statutory requirements as a landlord and ensures the safety of its residents. The 
contract will be able to ensure that all properties that require fire protection systems such as 
fire alarm systems, communal and emergency lighting and automatic opening vents can either 



Monday 11 April 2022  

have these installed or upgraded. The contract will also enable the necessary servicing and 
testing as well as repairs to be undertaken. 

 
10 Update on the Selection of a Contractor for the Construction of Mixed Tenure 

Homes at Kings Crescent Estate - Phases 3&4 CE S077  
 

10.1 The Project Manager, Regeneration and Capital Programme Delivery introduced the report. 
The Committee discussed questions regarding the delegation of authority, and whether there 
was scope to look at the manner in which the Committee conducted business. It was 
confirmed that the delegation to the Group Director was valid although the individual was yet 
to assume their post. The Team Leader, Governance confirmed that a Delegated Powers 
Report by the Chief Executive had allocated approval to the relevant Service or Strategic 
Director as an interim arrangement while the Group Director recruitment was taking place. 
 

10.2 Following some questions raised in the exempt session, the Committee approved the 
recommendations.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate the approval of the Contract Award for Kings Crescent Phases 3&4 to the Group 
Director, Climate, Homes and Economy in consultation with the Group Director, Finance and 
Corporate Resources. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
This report outlines the process for procuring a main contractor using a Competitive 
Procedure with Negotiation procurement route, and entering into a single stage design and 
build contract for Kings Crescent Phases 3&4. The Council wishes to continue the phased 
development of Kings Crescent as an exemplary housing, community and commercial 
scheme and to procure a main contractor to deliver the project. The contractor will be 
appointed to take the project forward from RIBA stage 3+. 

 
11 Any Other Unrestricted Business the Chair Considers to Be Urgent  

 
11.1 There was no urgent business to consider. The Chair noted that Andy Spragg would be 

leaving Hackney at the end of the month to take up a role as Head of Governance at the 
General Optical Council. The Committee thanked him for his support. 

 
12 Exclusion of the Public and Press  

 
Resolved: 
 
THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Cabinet Procurement and 
Insourcing Committee during consideration of Exempt items 13-14 on the agenda on the 
grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that were 
members of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

 
13 Electrical Fire Safety: Large Blocks and Street Properties Contact Award and 

Update on Property and Asset Management Procurement Contract Approval NH 
S072  
 

13.1 The Committee asked a number of questions under the exempt item, before approving the 
recommendations set out under item 9. 

 
 



Monday 11 April 2022  

14 Update on the Selection of a Contractor for the Construction of Mixed Tenure 
Homes at Kings Crescent Estate - Phases 3&4 CE S077  
 

14.1 The Committee asked a number of questions under the exempt item, before approving the 
recommendations set out under item 10. 

 
15 Any Other Exempt Business the Chair Considers to Be Urgent  

 
15.1 There was no urgent business to consider. 

 
 
Duration of the meeting: 5pm - 5.45 pm  
 
Contact: 
Andrew Spragg, Team Leader - Governance 
governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 


